
 

      

                                       AGENDA 
City of University Heights, Iowa 
 City Council Meeting 
Tuesday, December 13, 2011 
Location: Horn School 
600 Koser Ave. 
7:00 – 9:00 P.M. 
 
Meeting called by Mayor Louise From 

Time  Topic Owner 

7:00 
 
 
 
7:01  
         
 

Call to Order Meeting Roll Call 
-  Approval of Minutes  
  November 7, 2011 
 
 
Public Input 

Louise From 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            

7:30 Administration   

 -Mayor Mayor’s Report Louise From 

 -City Attorney Legal Report- Consideration of 
Resolution No.11-22 authorizing the 
Mayor to sign and the Clerk to attest 
an Iowa Department of Transportation 
(IDOT) Agreement for Transportation 
Enhancement Program Project- Sunset 
Street Wide Sidewalk.  This project 
contemplated by this funding 
agreement has an estimated total cost 
of $292,500.00 
 
- Consideration of Resolution No. 11-
23 authorizing the Mayor to sign 
Amendment No. 1 to the Professional 
Services Agreement for Sunset Street 
Wide Sidewalk Project with Shive-
Hattery, Inc. (Consultant) to increase 
the scope of the project to include 
ADA-compliant sidewalk curb ramps on 
the east side of Sunset Street with 
additional Consultant fees of $3,175.40 
 
- Consideration of Resolution No. 11-
21 increasing the franchise fee for 
cable television with MCC Iowa LLC 
from 3% of gross revenues to 5%. 
 
 

Steve Ballard 

 -City Clerk City Clerk Report- Discussion of 1236 
Melrose Avenue over-occupancy 
violation 

Chris Anderson 
 

 Finance   
Committee Report 

 
Brennan McGrath 



Time  Topic Owner 

 
Treasurer’s Report/Payment of Bills  
 

 
Lori Kimura 

    

 Community Protection Committee Report 
 
 
Police Chief report 
- Consider hiring new reserve officer 
- Update of obtaining new car 
computers next year 
 
- Neighborhood Watch update 
- Community Relations update 

Rosanne Hopson/ 
Mike Haverkamp 
 
Ron Fort 
 
 
 
 
Rosanne Hopson 

  
Streets and Sidewalks 
 
 
 
Building, Zoning & Sanitation 

 
 
Egovernment 
 
MPO-JC 
Metropolitan 
Planning Org 
of Johnson 
County 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9:00    

    

     

    

 
 
Next Regular Council Meeting:  January 10, 2012. 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
Committee Report 
 
Engineer Report 
 
 
Committee Report 
Zoning report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Announcements 
 
Adjournment  

 
Pat Yeggy 
 
Josiah Bilskemper 
 
 
Stan Laverman 
Pat Bauer 
 
 
Mike Haverkamp 
 
 
Louise From 
 
 
 
 
 
Anyone 
 
Louise From 

 



November – December 2011- Mayor Report 

 

Oct. 26th -Emergency Management Agency- (EMA) Commission met at JECC, all items were tabled due to 

lack of a quorum. 

Nov. 29th -Regional Trail & Bicycling Committee, (RTBC) Discussion of naming trails within the County 

that are 12 miles or longer for purposes of marketing to tourists.  The 3 trail names recommended were 

the Iowa River Trail, Clear Creek Trail and Oakdale Trail.  A policy was discussed for naming trails. This 

will go to the TTAC and Urbanized Area Policy Board.  ADA rules related to motorized mobility devices 

on trails was discussed.  More research will be done on how to mark signage. 

Dec. 6th- Transportation Technical Advisory Committee, (TTAC) The five year long range Transportation 

Plan was discussed- no recommendations were made.  The committee approved the 3 trail names  

recommended by RTBC for marketing purposes. Amendments to the FY12-15 MPOJC Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) 1. Pedestrian bridge and trail from the Iowa River Landing development at 

Quarry Road across the Iowa River 2. Iowa City Transit purposes to purchase ten (10) Replacement 

buses, including four(4) light-duty buses and six (6) 40 foot heavy-duty buses.  Passed. 

Dec. 7th –Emergency Management Agency,(EMA) Commission meeting was held with a quorum present.  

Gary Albrecht attended to explain that his budget has been lowered to a 5.5% increase.  They have also 

secured the JECC parking lot with parking permits for employee and visitor passes.  Dave Wilson  

reviewed his budget and will publish it in January for public comments.   

Next MPOJC Urbanized Area Policy Board meeting is scheduled for Wed. Dec. 14th at NL city hall @4:30 

**The city is participating in the First Severson Charity Challenge.  Linda Severson was the Human 

Services Coordinator for the MPO-JC.  Linda passed away this past year and in her spirit- the City of 

Iowa City is challenging other municipalities and entities in JC to have a charity drive in Linda’s honor.  

I have placed boxes in the city office to collect non-perishable food items to be divided between two 

local charities:  Crisis Center and Hope Lodge.  The city will collect food items through Jan. 7th. 

Appointments:  Anyone interested in serving on the Zoning Commission or Board of Adjustments, 

please contact me.  I would like to have appointments in place by the Jan. 10th council meeting. 

I would like to schedule a special meeting of the council the first week of January for a 2012-2013 

council orientation.  Council please review your calendars for Jan. 4, 5 or 9th for a one hour meeting at 

city hall.  Steve Ballard will swear in the council and mayor at that time. 

I also will be contacting 2012-2013 council members for council assignments in the next few weeks. 

Special Thanks to council members: Stan Laverman and Pat Yeggy for their years of service to the City. 



December ’11 – City Attorney's Report 
 

1. Mediacom Franchise and Franchise Fee. 
 

• The City’s Franchise Agreement with Mediacom for cable television 
service expired November 12, 2011.  Iowa law changed in 2007 and 
since then permits Mediacom to submit franchise renewals to the Iowa 
Utilities Board (IUB) in Des Moines; Mediacom is no longer required 
to obtain a franchise directly from the City. Mediacom has made 
application with IUB for a franchise in the City. 
 

• Under the prior Franchise Agreement, Mediacom paid the City a 
franchise fee equal to 3% of gross revenue collected from operations in 
the City.  That fee generated $9,016.98 in calendar year 2010 (paid and 
received February 2011). 

 

• Although IUB will now be issuing Mediacom’s franchise, the City 
retains the authority to establish and assess a franchise fee.  The fee 
may not exceed 5% of the Mediacom’s gross revenue.  I have prepared 
Resolution No. 11-21 for the Council to consider at the December 
meeting.  As drafted, the Resolution increases the fee to 5%, which 
would produce about $15,000.00 in annual revenue (based upon 2010 
usage).  I will bring another version to the meeting that leaves a blank 
to insert a different franchise fee percentage, if that is the Council’s 
desire.  Proposed resolution No. 11-21 is attached. 

 
2. Sunset Wide Sidewalk Project.  

 
1. I had prepared two resolutions related to the Sunset Street Wide 

Sidewalk Project, but it looks as though only one will need to be 
considered, depending upon the Council’s wishes.  Both of these are 
extensions of the Council’s prior votes committing to the Sunset Wide 
Sidewalk Project, including Resolution No. 11-13 in August 2011. 
 

2. Resolution No. 11-22 authorizes the Mayor to sign the funding 
agreement with IDOT to access the federal and state funds previously 
approved.  IDOT requires a funding agreement in this particular form, 
and the resolution simply authorizes the Mayor to sign it. 

 

3. Resolution No. 11-23 authorizes the Mayor to sign an Amendment to 
the Professional Services Agreement with Shive-Hattery for consulting 
services related to the project.  

 

o The Council previously hired Shive-Hattery as its consultant 
for the project by Resolution No. 11-20, adopted in last month.  
The consulting fee in the original agreement is $33,649.26. 
 



 2 

o As Josiah Bilskemper will explain more fully, IDOT has 
recently informed Shive-Hattery that changes in the 
interpretation of federal regulations might require ADA-
compliant curb ramps to be installed along the east side of 
Sunset Street (across the street from the new wide sidewalk).  

 

o As a result, Shive-Hattery proposed Amendment No. 1 to the 
Professional Services Agreement.  The amendment expands the 
scope of services to include this additional design work, and 
increases the consultant’s fee by $3,175.40. 

 

o Just today, IDOT informed Josiah that ADA-compliant curb 
ramps on the east side of Sunset Street will not be required as a 
part of this project because the curbs there already are cut for 
accessibility.  IDOT points out, however, that the City will, at 
some future point be required to make these cuts ADA 
compliant.  My understanding is that the City can simply 
indicate to IDOT that, for example, the cuts will be made 
compliant when the City upgrades the sidewalk on the east 
side. 

 

o The principal, if not only, feature of the existing east side curb 
cuts that is not ADA compliant is the lack of detectable 
warnings (the raised bumps). 

 

4. Appeal of Housing Violation Notice – 1236 Melrose Avenue.  The 
City has received a letter from a property owner contesting a housing 
violation notice issued for over-occupancy.  The Council will consider 
this matter at its January 2012 meeting.  I did not get this information 
to Chris before she drafted December’s agenda, so that item was 
inadvertently included. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Leff/SEB/UH/UH Atty Reports/UHAttyRept December ’11 legal report 



RESOLUTION NO. 11-22 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND THE CLERK TO 
ATTEST AN IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT) 

AGREEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT – SUNSET STREET WIDE SIDEWALK, WITH AN ESTIMATED 

TOTAL COST OF $292,500.00. 
 

WHEREAS, the University Heights City Council adopted Resolution No. 
11-13 at its meeting August 9, 2011, formally stating the City’s intention to widen 
sidewalks along the west side of Sunset Street and endorsing the construction 
project to do so; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has previously applied and received approval for 

funding from federal and state governments for this project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) administers 
the federal and state funding associated with this project; and 

 
WHEREAS, IDOT requires the City to enter into a funding agreement 

denominated “IDOT Agreement for a Transportation Enhancement Program 
Project – Sunset Street Wide Sidewalk” in the form attached as Exhibit “A”,   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of University Heights, 

Iowa, that the Mayor is authorized to sign and the Clerk to attest an Iowa 
Department of Transportation (IDOT) Agreement for Transportation 
Enhancement Program Project – Sunset Street Wide Sidewalk in the form 
attached as Exhibit “A”, with an estimated total project cost of $292,500.00 

 
 
 
Upon motion by _____________________, and seconded by 

________________, the vote was as follows: 
 

  AYES:    NAYS    ABSENT 
 
Haverkamp _____   _____   _______ 
Hopson _____    _____     _______ 
Laverman _____   _____    _______ 
McGrath _____    _____   _______ 
Yeggy  _____    _____  _______ 

 
 Upon Roll Call thus recorded, the Resolution is declared adopted this 13th 
day of December, 2011. 
 
 _______________________________ 
 Louise From, Mayor 
 City of University Heights 
 



ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Christine M. Anderson, City Clerk 
 
 
Steve/UH Resolutions/Resolution 11-22 121311 authorizing execution of IDOT funding agrmt 
 









































RESOLUTION NO. 11-23 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SUNSET STREET WIDE 

SIDEWALK PROJECT WITH SHIVE-HATTERY, INC. (CONSULTANT) TO 
INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT TO INCLUDE ADA-COMPLIANT 
SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS ON THE EAST SIDE OF SUNSET STREET WITH 

ADDITIONAL CONSULTANT FEES OF $3,175.40. 
 

WHEREAS, the University Heights City Council adopted Resolution No. 
11-13 at its meeting August 9, 2011, formally stating the City’s intention to widen 
sidewalks along the west side of Sunset Street and endorsing the construction 
project to do so; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has previously applied and received approval for 

funding from state and federal governments for this project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City adopted Resolution No. 11-20 at its meeting 
November 7, 2011, authorizing execution of a Professional Services Agreement 
with Shive-Hattery, Inc. (“Consultant”), for a total expenditure of $33,649.26, for 
the design consulting services associated with this project; and 

 
WHEREAS, Consultant has informed the City that certain additional 

construction and design work is required because ADA-compliant curb ramps 
must be installed on the east side of Sunset Street pursuant to federal 
regulations; and 

 
WHEREAS, Consultant has submitted Professional Services Agreement 

Amendment No. 1 in the form attached as Exhibit “A” that expands the scope of 
services to include design of approximately 13 additional curb ramps and 
additional fees associated with those services in the amount of $3,175.40, 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of University Heights, 

Iowa, that the Mayor is authorized to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Professional 
Services Agreement for Sunset Street Wide Sidewalk Project with Shive-Hattery, 
Inc. (Consultant) in the form attached as Exhibit “A”, to increase the scope of the 
project to include ADA-compliant sidewalk curb ramps on the east side of Sunset 
Street with additional Consultant fees of $3,175.40. 

 
 
 
Upon motion by _____________________, and seconded by 

________________, the vote was as follows: 
 

  AYES:    NAYS    ABSENT 
 
Haverkamp _____   _____   _______ 
Hopson _____    _____     _______ 
Laverman _____   _____    _______ 



McGrath _____    _____   _______ 
Yeggy  _____    _____  _______ 

 
 Upon Roll Call thus recorded, the Resolution is declared adopted this 13th 
day of December, 2011. 
 
 _______________________________ 
 Louise From, Mayor 
 City of University Heights 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Christine M. Anderson, City Clerk 
 
 
Steve/UH Resolutions/Resolution 11-23 121311 authorizing execution of amendment no. 1 to consultant agrmt 
 







RESOLUTION NO. 11-21 
 

RESOLUTION INCREASING CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE FEE 
 

WHEREAS, the City of University Heights entered into a Cable Television 
Franchise Agreement with MCC Iowa LLC (“Mediacom”) effective November 13, 
2001; and 

 
WHEREAS, by its terms, that Agreement expired as of November 12, 

2011; and 
 

WHEREAS, changes in Iowa law permitted Mediacom to request renewal 
of its cable television franchise in University Heights from the Iowa Utilities Board 
(and not from the City) ; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mediacom has, in fact, requested renewal of its cable 

television franchise from the Iowa Utilities Board; and 
 
WHEREAS, under the prior Agreement, Mediacom was required to pay 

the City a franchise fee in an amount equal to three percent (3%) of Mediacom’s 
gross revenues generated pursuant to the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to increase the franchise fee to five percent 

(5%) of gross revenues generated by Mediacom in the City of University Heights, 
all in accordance with Iowa law; and 

 
WHEREAS, the phrase “gross revenues” as used in this Resolution is and 

will be defined by Iowa Code § 477A.1, as presently existing or hereafter 
amended, modified, or substituted, 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of University Heights, 

Iowa, that the franchise fee associated with cable television franchise of MCC 
Iowa LLC (“Mediacom”) is hereby increased to and established at five percent 
(5%) of the gross revenues generated by MCC Iowa LLC (“Mediacom”) in the 
City of University Heights.  Mediacom shall implement this increase as soon as 
reasonably practicable and shall notify the University Heights City Attorney once 
the increase has been implemented.  The franchise fee established by this 
Resolution shall remain in effect until further notice by the City to Mediacom. 

 
 
 
Upon motion by _____________________, and seconded by 

________________, the vote was as follows: 
 

  AYES:    NAYS    ABSENT 
 
Haverkamp _____   _____   _______ 
Hopson _____    _____     _______ 
Laverman _____   _____    _______ 



McGrath _____    _____   _______ 
Yeggy  _____    _____  _______ 

 
 Upon Roll Call thus recorded, the Resolution is declared adopted this 13th 
day of December, 2011. 
 
 _______________________________ 
 Louise From, Mayor 
 City of University Heights 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Christine M. Anderson, City Clerk 
 
 
Steve/UH Resolutions/Resolution 11- 21 121311 increasing cable tv franchise fee -fivepercent 
 



City Clerk Report 
December 13, 2011 
 
 
 

• Two new building permits were received since the last meeting: 
 
  417 Monroe Street – Kitchen remodel 
  23 George Street – Service panel change 
   
I will send an updated spreadsheet after the meeting. 
 

• Five new rental permits were received since the last meeting: 
 
  1202 Melrose Avenue 
  513 Grandview Court 
  615 Grandview Court 
  19 Leamer Court 
  396 Koser Avenue 
 
I will send out the updated rental spreadsheet after the meeting. 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 



Treasurer’s Report     November 2011  
 
Our total revenue for the month of November was $43,550.27 comprised of the following 
amounts: 
    
Property Taxes      $ 17,540.94 
Local Option Sales Tax     $ 11,172.14 
Parking fines         $    805.00 
Traffic Fines from Clerk of Court     $  4,608.18 
Interest on bank accounts       $    186.70 
Road Use Funds       $  8,624.81 
Building/excavation Permits        $   195.50  
Rental Permits         $   300.00 
Police Reports          $    77.00  
Parking Permits         $    40.00 
 
Balances in the bank accounts as of 11/30/11: 
 
ISB&T Checking Account   $385,522.55 
Hills Bank Money Market Account  $ 23,514.50  
CD at UICCU (due 2/28/14)   $ 40,806.28 
Forfeiture Fund     $  2,292.26 
 
 
There’s a check to be approved for the interest payment that was due to Hills Bank on the 
capital loan note - $3,419.55.    
 
I need to file the quarterly IJOBS report by the end of the month.  To remind you, we have 
$9556.19 that can be used for any road use-related project including road maintenance 
activities.  Before I file the report I need to know if the IJOBS funds are going to be put 
towards any of our streets projects/repairs.  
 
The bill we got for leaf vacuuming was $10,000.00 which is what we budgeted. 
 
We got the preliminary report from the auditors.   They are planning on presenting the 
report at the January meeting.  Steve Kuhl is continuing to work on the responses to their 
statements as well as on the MD & A (Managers Discussion & Analysis).  I will forward it all 
on to you when we get the finalized report. 
 



City of University Heights, Iowa

Warrants for Council Approval 12/12/2011

November 8 through December 13, 2011

Date Name Memo Amount

Nov 8 - Dec 13, 11

11/11/2011 City of Iowa City City Hall water/sewer automatic payment -21.24

11/15/2011 Fort, Matthew A -1,359.97

11/15/2011 Fort, Ronald R -1,962.74

11/15/2011 Lord, Benjamin M -1,367.96

11/15/2011 Reinhard, Brad -1,738.72

11/15/2011 Strong, Donald K. -1,376.00

11/21/2011 McLeod USA/PAETEC automatic phone service payment -137.68

11/22/2011 MidAmerican Energy pedestrian lights at 113 Golfview -30.18

11/22/2011 MidAmerican Energy 1301 Melrose stop light -30.26

11/22/2011 MidAmerican Energy 1011 Melrose stop light -30.74

11/22/2011 MidAmerican Energy City Hall electricity -80.45

11/23/2011 MidAmerican Energy street lights -612.98

11/30/2011 Anderson, Christine M. -186.87

11/30/2011 Fort, Matthew A -1,426.62

11/30/2011 Fort, Ronald R -1,682.69

11/30/2011 Kimura, Lori D. -224.24

11/30/2011 Lord, Benjamin M -1,089.95

11/30/2011 Reinhard, Brad -1,414.72

11/30/2011 Strong, Donald K. -1,542.80

11/30/2011 Wellmark BC/BS monthly insurance payment -1,614.92

11/30/2011 Internal Revenue Service federal payroll taxes for #42-1109342 -5,127.29

11/30/2011 IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM -3,562.46

11/30/2011 IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM -94.25

12/01/2011 Paul J. Moore, Melrose Avenue Building City Hall Rent -867.00

12/01/2011 Verizon Wireless monthly wire service/cell phone for police car autopayment -121.69

12/08/2011 MidAmerican Energy pedestrian lights at 113 Golfview -32.81

12/09/2011 City of Iowa City City Hall water/sewer automatic payment -20.89

12/13/2011 Hills Bank and Trust interest payment due on capital loan note -3,419.55

12/13/2011 Dorsey & Whitney LLP Sept legal services for TIF/2011 economic development project -2,232.00

12/13/2011 Breese Plumbing & Heating remove RPZ & meter winterize park drinking fountain -119.04

 Page 1 of 2



Date Name Memo Amount

12/13/2011 ABC Solutions Monthly fee for city website/email service -24.95

12/13/2011 SEATS Seats Payment -703.66

12/13/2011 Paul J. Moore, Melrose Avenue Building Garage rent -35.00

12/13/2011 City of Iowa City Oct-Nov bus service, fuel for police vehicles, city office water -6,909.07

12/13/2011 Ed. Roehr Safety Products new taser/spare batteries -891.08

12/13/2011 Fountain Transmission Specialists service transmission in unit #1 -125.00

12/13/2011 Terry Goerdt inspection services for November -630.00

12/13/2011 Norm Cate inspection services for November -350.00

12/13/2011 Guardian ID Services, Inc. id cards for officers -103.10

12/13/2011 Iowa City Tire and Service install 4 new snow tires unit #2 -53.00

12/13/2011 Johnson County Refuse, Inc. November recycling/leaf vaccuum -11,738.50

12/13/2011 Leff Law Firm, L.L.P. Legal fees 9/1/11-11/30/11 -20,547.14

12/13/2011 Lord, Benjamin M reimbursement for bike pedals -10.69

12/13/2011 Mediacom online service 12/2/11-1/2/12 -69.95

12/13/2011 Old Republic Surety Group public official schedule bond -133.00

12/13/2011 O'Reilly Auto Parts ice scrapers/oil for squad cars -32.71

12/13/2011 Pyramid Services Inc. oil change/clean injectors/clear trouble code -221.21

12/13/2011 Racom Corporation Police computer access fee -79.60

12/13/2011 Reinhard, Brad reimbursement for sewing patches on jacket -15.00

12/13/2011 Shive Hattery engineering services 9/3/11-10/28/11 -12,122.30

12/13/2011 Ultramax 9 mm, .40 cal .45 cal practice ammo -2,053.00

12/13/2011 Westport Touchless Autowash October & November vehicle washes -30.00

12/13/2011 VISA bike parts/uniforms/water cooler/postage -598.10

12/13/2011 L.L. Pelling Co., Inc. asphalt repair at George/Koser Intersection -21,472.55

Nov 8 - Dec 13, 11

 Page 2 of 2



 

Project #111102-0 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   University Heights, Mayor, Council, and Staff 
FROM:   Josiah Bilskemper, P.E. 
DATE:   December 12, 2011 
RE:   City Engineer’s Report 
 
 

(1) Melrose Avenue Wide Sidewalk 
 

a. Pat Yeggy contacted Iowa DOT office about the status of reimbursement checks.  It 
was determined the check for reimbursement request #7 ($16,303.64) was never 
received by the city, and Pat filed appropriate paperwork on December 6

th
 to have a 

new check mailed out. 
 

b. We received a final paperwork request from the Iowa DOT on December 6
th
, which was 

processed and returned by Pat Yeggy the following day.  They indicated this was the 
last form needed to approve the city’s final reimbursement request (#8; $14,498.89). 

 
c. The final request for reimbursement (Claim #8) was submitted to Iowa DOT on October 

20
th
.  This requested release of retainage in the amount of $14,498.89 (Nov. Mtg.) 

 
 

(2) Sunset Street Wide Sidewalk [STP-E-7855(607)—8V-52] 
 

a. On November 8
th
, we submitted the approved design consultant contract and 

associated paperwork to the DOT for their review and approval (Step 24 of the Federal-
Aid Consultant Checklist). 

 
b. On November 22

nd
, the DOT forwarded a notice that federal authorization had been 

granted for preliminary engineering services, effective November 18, 2011. 
 

c. On December 2
nd

, the DOT gave approval for the city to notify the design consultant 
that preliminary engineering work may begin on the project (Step 35 of the Federal-Aid 
Consultant Checklist). 

 
d. On December 5

th
 we provided the design consultant with a “Notice to Proceed” with 

preliminary engineering services (Step 36).  The consultant is to have preliminary plans 
completed and submitted to the DOT for the Tuesday, January 17, 2012 turn-in date 
(pre-determined monthly date set by the DOT). 

 
e. On the agenda is Resolution No. 11-22 which is the funding agreement between the 

City and the DOT, which authorizes the DOT to process the city’s reimbursement 
requests for the engineering and construction costs of the project.  This is the standard 
funding agreement the DOT uses for projects with local cities. 

 
f. The “Concept Statement” for the project was prepared by the city engineer and 

submitted to the DOT Office of Local Systems on October 18
th
 (Nov. Mtg.) 

 
g. The project received NEPA Clearance on October 25

th
 with a determination of 

categorical exclusion from the need for an individual environmental review by FHWA 
(Nov. Mtg.) 



Page 2 of 2 

Project # 111102-0  |  December 12, 2011  

 

 
h. DOT Funding Request was submitted (August 18

th
) and received approval (Oct. Mtg.) 

 
i. Pat Yeggy submitted the City’s request to begin contract negotiation with the consultant 

selected by the council per the interview process.  The Office of Local Systems has 
approved the request, and the consultant will draft an agreement for design and 
construction services for review by the City and the Iowa DOT (Oct. Mtg.) 

 
 

(3) Asphalt Repairs 
 

a. L.L. Pelling completed the asphalt street repair work approved at the November 
meeting during the second week of November, which included a section of pavement 
on Olive Court, and the George Street and Koser Avenue intersection. 

 
b. Final quantities were submitted and reviewed.  A final cost of $21,472.55 was submitted 

for the work.  The final asphalt quantity required was 70 tons (58 ton estimate in 
contractor quote), and also included additional 8 square yards of sidewalk removal and 
replacement at the south curb ramps, and 25-feet of asphalt gutter grinding near the 
driveway apron at 200 Koser Avenue. 

 
(4) Melrose Avenue and Sunset Street Patching (ARRA Funds) 

 
a. On December 2

nd
, the materials audit documentation was sent to the DOT District 6 

office for their review and approval, along with additional paperwork items requested 
during the November 15

th
 project audit.  We are awaiting comments from the submittal. 

 
b. All paperwork and forms have been submitted to the DOT.  The final audit will take 

place on November 15
th
 at the Shive-Hattery office in Iowa City (Nov. Mtg.) 

 
c. Upon completion of the audit process, final retainage can be released to the contractor, 

and final reimbursement request submitted to the DOT (Oct. Mtg.). 
 
 

(5) MUTCD Sign Management Plan 
 

a. The draft management plan was presented and discussed at the November meeting, 
and is currently awaiting any additional comments.  A final draft of the plan will be 
prepared and submitted to the council in advance of the January 10, 2012 council 
meeting.  This “living” document should be accepted by resolution at the January 2012 
meeting. 

 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about these or any other items. 
JDB 



City of University Heights, Iowa 2:11 PM

Account QuickReport 12/12/2011

All Transactions Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Memo Amount

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Cable TV Franchise

Deposit 01/29/2001 #1654 Gen: Cable Franchise Fee 5,911.47

Deposit 09/14/2001 #1678 Gen:Misc:Cable:Mediacom Jan-July 01 3,498.25

Deposit 03/24/2003 #1736 Gen:Misc:Cable Franchise fee 5,418.33

Deposit 05/12/2004 #1788 Medicaom 5,630.54

Deposit 03/23/2005 #1816 Mdicacom 6,016.35

Deposit 03/29/2006 #1864 Mediacom 6,129.31

Deposit 03/23/2007 #1905 Medicaom 6,440.38

Deposit 02/14/2008 #1933 Mediacom franchise fees 7,237.19

Deposit 02/17/2009 #1966 Mediacom Franchise Fees 7,734.81

Deposit 01/23/2010 #1996 Mediacom franchise fees 8,345.84

Deposit 02/28/2011 #2021 Mediacom 9,016.98

Total Cable TV Franchise 71,379.45

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 71,379.45

 Page 1 of 1


	00Agenda
	01MayorRpt
	02UHAttyRept
	03Res11-22
	04Res11-23
	05Res11-21
	05bClerkReport
	06TreasRpt
	07Warrants
	08EngRpt
	09cablefranchise



